
GIS REGISTRY INFORMATION 

SITE NAME: Clark Oil #118 
BRRTS #: 03-59-186613 FlO# 

(if appropriate): 
COMMERCE#: 54166-2203-37 -A 
CLOSURE DATE: January 9, 2007 
STREET ADDRESS: 1037 E. Green Bay Street 
CITY: Shawano 
SOURCE PROPERTY GPS COORDINATES JX= 631364 Y= I 479738 
!(meters in WTM91 projection): 
CONTAMINATED MEDIA: I Groundwater I Soil Both ~ 
OFF-SOURCE GW CONTAMINATION >ES: Yes X No 

• IF YES, STREET ADDRESS: 1025 E. Green Bay Street, Shawano, WI 54166 

• GPS COORDINATES X= t 631341 
Y= 

479729 
'meters in WTM91 projection): 
OFF-SOURCE SOIL CONTAMINATION 

IYes I 
No X 

>Generic or Site-Specific RCL (SSRCL): 

• IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1: 
• GPS COORDINATES 

X= I Y= 

ltmeters in WTM91 projection): 
CONTAMINATION IN RIGHT OF WAY: IYes IX No 

DOCUMENTS NEEDED 

Closure Letter, and any conditional closure letter Issued or denial letter Issued X 

Copy of any maintenance plan referenced in the final closure letter X 

Copy of (soli or land use) deed notice If any required as a cond/Uon of closure NA 

Copy of most recent deed, lncJuding legal description, for all affected properties X 

Certified survey map or relevant portion of the recorded plat map (If referenced In the legal description) for all affected properties X 

County ParceiiD number, if used for county, for all affected properties X 

Location Map that outlines all properties within contaminated site boundaries on USGS topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit the X 
parcels to be located easily. If groundwater standards are exceeded, the map must also include the location of all municipal and potable wells within 
1200' of the site. 
Detailed Site Map(s) for all affected properties, showing buildings, roads, property boundaries, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring X 
jwells and potable wells. This map shall also show the location of all contaminated public streets. highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to the 
source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140 ESs and soil contamination exceeding ch. NR 720 
loeneric or SSRCLs. 

!Tables of Latest Groundwater Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching) X 

Tables of Latest Soil Analytical Results (no shading or cross~hatching) X 

lsoconcentration map(s), If required for site lnvesUgaUon (SI). The isoconcentration map should have flow direction and extent of X 
groundwater contamination defined. If not available. include the latest extent of contaminant plume map. 

GW: Table of water level elevations, with sampling dates, and free product noted If present X 
GW: Latest groundwater flow direction/monitoring well location map (should be 2 maps if maximum variation in flow direction X 
is greater than 20 degrees) 

SOIL: Latest horizontal extent of contamination exceeding generic or SSRCLs, with one contour IX 
Geologic cross-sections, If required for S/ X 
RP certified statement that legal descriptions are complete and accurate X 

Copies of off-source notification letters (if applicable) X 
Letter Informing ROW owner of residual contamination (If applicable) (public, highway or railroad ROW) X 



January 9, 2007 

Mr. Patrick Martin 
Martin's Cleaners 
1 025 E. Green Bay Street 
Shawano, Wl54166 

RE: Final Closure with Land Use Limitation 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION 
BUREAU OF PECFA 
2129 Jackson Street 

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901-1805 
TDD #: (608) 264-8777 
Fax#: (920) 424-0217 
Jim Doyle, Governor 

Mary P. Burke, Secretary 

Commerce# 54166-2203-37-A DNR BRRTS # 03-59-186613 
Clark Oil #118, 1 037 E. Green Bay Street, Shawano 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has determined that this site does not pose a significant 
threat to the environment and human health so long as current and subsequent property owner(s) adhere to 
the following limitations: 

The barrier cap must be maintained in accordance with the enclosed maintenance plan. 

Commerce has the authority per section 292.12(2), Wis. Stats., to require the maintenance of a barrier cap 
at this property. Failure to adhere to this limitation may result in financial penalties from $10 to $5,000 per 
day in accordance with section 292.99(1 ), Wis. Stats. Commerce may conduct inspections to ensure 
compliance with the maintenance plan. In the future, you may request that Commerce review new 
information to determine if the cap requirement can be changed or removed. 

This site is now listed as "closed" on the Commerce database and will be included on the Department of 
Natural Resources (DNR) Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites to 
address residual soil and groundwater contamination. It is in your best interest to keep all documentation 
related to the environmental activities at your site. 

Please note that if contaminated soil is excavated in the future, it must be managed in accordance with all 
applicable state and federal regulations. If it is determined that any remaining contamination poses a threat, 
the case may be reopened and further investigation or remediation may be required. 

Thank you for your efforts to protect Wisconsin's environment. If you have any questions, please contact 
me in writing at the let~erhead address or by telephone at (920) 303-5410. 

Sincerely, 

~n4-C~ 
Senior Hydrogeologist 
Site Review Section 

Enclosure 

cc: Christopher Stizmann, Sitzmann & Associates, LTD., 103 E. College Avenue, Suite 301, Appleton, WI 54911 
Joanne Eberlien, N6062 Webers Point Court, Shawano, WI 54166 
Pratap Singh-K. Singh & Associates, Inc. 



February 2, 2006 

Ms. Beth Erdman 
Hydrogeologist 

Ms. Joanne Eberlein 
N6062 Webers Pt. Court 

Shawano, WI 54166 

Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
Site Review Section 
2129 Jackson Street 
Oshkosh, WI54901 

Subject: Maintenance Plan for Paved Surface at 1 Former Clark Oil Station #118, 1037 
E. Green Bay Road, Shawano, WI. 
(BRRTS # 03-59-186613, PECFA Claim# 54166-2203-37) 

Dear Ms. Erdman: 

The present paved surfaces on the referenced property will be maintained in order to prevent 
human health risk from direct contact with residual contaminated soil. In case of any plan for 
removal of the paved surface during upgrading activities at the facility, the DNR will be 
informed and the excavated contaminated soil will be handled and disposed of properly as per 
DNR specifications. 

The paved surface will be inspected annually and the inspection record will be maintained 
for future reference. Minor cracks will be evaluated to determine if these cracks need repair to 
prevent infiltration. Further, in case of any major cracks wide enough to infiltrate surface water 
to the groundwater, the cracks will be filled to prevent infiltration as soon as possible. If yo u 
have any question regarding this submittal , please call my attorney Mr. Chri stopher Sitzmann at 
(920) 733 -3963 . 

Joanne Eberlein 
Owner 

G I) 1 \\ .. '_. .... c" 0 U- t· C. ..J 



October 24, 2006 

Ms. Joanne Eberlien 
N6062 Webers Point Court 
Shawano, WI 54166 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION 
BUREAU OF PECFA 
2129 Jackson Street 

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901-1805 
TOO#: (608) 264-8777 
Fax#: (920) 424-0217 
Jim Doyle, Governor 

Mary P. Burke, Secretary 

RE: Case Closure Consideration with Proposed Land Use Limitation 

Commerce# 54166-2203-37 DNR BRRTS # 03-59-186613 
Clark Oil #118, 1 037 E. Green Bay Street, Shawano 

Dear Ms. Eberlien: 

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has reviewed the request for case closure prepared 
by your consultant, K. Singh & Associates, Inc., for the site referenced above. It is understood that residual 
soil and groundwater contamination remain on site. This letter serves as written notice that no further 
investigation or remedial action is necessary. 

Abandonment Requirements 

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-6 through MW-8 and temporary wells TW-1 and TW-2 must be properly 
abandoned within 60 days and the appropriate documentation (WDNR Abandonment Form 3300-58) 
forwarded to Commerce at the letterhead address within 120 days of the date of this letter. In addition to 
the above, monitoring wells MW-3 through MW-5 and MW-9 through MW-11 will remain in place and will be 
properly abandoned as part of the neighboring Martin's Dry Cleaner's PCE cleanup. Noncompliance with 
the abandonment requirement and deadline can result in enforcement action and financial penalties. A final 
closure letter will be sent after the abandonment requirements have been met. 

Land Use Limitation Requirement 

Commerce has determined that this site does not pose a significant threat to the environment and human 
health as long as the barrier cap at this property is maintained. Residual petroleum concentrations in soil 
exceeding standards for the protection of human health from direct contact with contaminated soil remain in 
the vicinity of soil boring PB-1 near the former pump islands. Therefore, the existing barrier cap must be 
maintained in accordance with the maintenance plan provided to prevent direct contact with shallow 
contaminated soil. A site figure that indicates the approximate area with shallow residual petroleum 
contamination in soil and the barrier cap maintenance plan are enclosed for your review. 

This limitation must be adhered to by the current property owner and any subsequent owner. Failure to 
adhere to this restriction may result in financial penalties from $10 to $5,000 per day in accordance with 
section 292.99(1 ), Wis. Stats. 

Acceptance of the limitation to be imposed on the property makes it unnecessary to conduct additional soil 
remediation activities on the property at this time. In the future, you may request that Commerce review any 
new information to determine if the barrier requirement or maintenance plan can be changed or removed. If 



you do not want this limitation on your property, you must contact the undersigned to determine what 
remedial activities will be required, at your own expense, to close this case without the cap maintenance 
requirement. 

Claim Submittal Requirement 

Timely filing of your final PECFA claim (if applicable) is encouraged. If your claim is not received within 120 
days of the date of this letter, interest costs incurred after 60 days of the date of this letter will not be eligible 
for PECFA reimbursement (section 1 01.143(4)(cc)1.a., Wis. Stats.). 

Thank you for your efforts to protect Wisconsin's environment. If you have any questions, please contact 
me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (920) 303-5410. 

Sincerely, 

$1~1/-ti~ 
Beth A. Erdman 
Senior Hydrogeologist 
Site Review Section 

Enclosure 

cc: Keyur Vaghasia-K. Singh & Associates, Inc. 
Patrick Martin, Martin's Dry Cleaners, 1025 E. Green Bay Street, Shawano, WI 54166. 
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.DOCUMENT NO, W.lRRUTY DEED 
STATE OF WISCONSIN-FORM 1 

327369 ~VOL 4 78 f'AGE 587. · THU SI'""O: WU.VID fOR l.tCORDINC DATA 

ll---T-H-I-:-S-IN_D_E_NT_UR_E_R_M_a_de_t.Lhi-s.-.•. --=~:-.: .. 7.._:-t-:-_Q--_d_a_y-of-.---:~-:U-_\l-S-:t-__ -_-

1
-.. -.. _.-. ====-\ ~H;~!~J~~~~~F~~~) SS 

A. D., t9];3~ ... , between ••... 9.Y.J?..\Lt!:.l!l.i~JL2.tLSLQ~J;:jrud e .Jl?. .. lll}~!lL­
_biL"::lfe __ . __ .. · 

~or the fi"'t part and 

parL.Y.__o! the BCCond part, , IETIII TO 
W 1 t n e a 1 e t h, That the aaid parL.~~~-of the Jirst ~rt_. for and in considen.tion 

of the sum of~.:.Q!J.\1 __ p_q)J._<?.L.9.D.\i .. Q1Q.§.F. •• Y!i!J.\li!.Q).;_e _______ . --
consideration 

-·················-·-·--·--------~ ~h.E;!JlL . ....in hand paid· by "the S<'i<l part.Y.-ol .the BCCOnd part, the receipt whereof is her~by 
confessed and aclroowledged, haY.Lgi~en, granted, bargained, aold, remised, released, iLliea.ed; conveyed and confirmed, and by·thesc presents 
do __ \ .give, grant, bargain, sell, remise, release. alien, convey and confinn unto .the said pa~of the secon.d pa.rt .. h.i..s.heirs. and aasiins 
forever, the following described real estate situated in·the County or__S.h.aW..anD _ _..:.._..:__and State of Wiscorisin, to-wit: 

LOT NUMBER TWEN1.Y-EIGHT (28) AND THE .. EAST ONE-HALF. (E.l:l) OF LOT 
NUMBER TWENTY-SEVEN (27) IN BLOCK NUMBER TEN (10) OF AHLINGTON ADDITION, 
CITY OF SHAWANO, SHAWANO COUNTY, WISCONSIN. . . 

(According to the plat thereof recorded in the office of ·Register 
of Deeds of Shawano County, Wisconsin in Volume No. 4 of Plats on page 1; 
lying in and comprising a part of the SEJ:4 of Section No. 30 in·.Township. 
No. 27 North, of Range No. 16 East.)· 
Subject to restrictions of.record. 
Real estate taxes for the year 1973 due and payable January 1, 1974 to be 
paid .by grantee, _they having been pro-:r:ated. 

(IF NECESSARY, CONTINUE DESCIUl'TION ON REVARSE SIDE) 

TRANSFER 
.$/.S:40 

FEE 
Totether with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging: or i.o. any wise appertaining; and all the estate 

right, title, interest, claim or dem{lnd whatsoever, of the said part..:_~g§Cthe first part, either in Jaw or equity; either in possession or expectancy . 

·of, in and to the above bargained premises, and their hereditaments and appurtenances. . 
To Have and To Hold the said premises as above described wlth the hereditaments a"nd appurtenances, unto the &aid part...Y._.of the 

$CCOnd part, and to.JJ.i.S-.heir;and assigns FOREVER. · .. · '· · 
And tbe said_R..Ql.,...Q~_llm.§Jl and -~~F.trude Dallm?n, his Wlfe ·· 

Ior 1fi.@..ITI2-e1 ~~§_, -~h.~J£=-~eirs, e~-~~~:~ and administrators, do .. __covenant, ~;, bargain, and ~gr·~-~::i · 
with the said part-Y--Or the second part..---h. is --.. --.heirs and assigns, that a.t the time of the ensealing anct delivery of these presents 
__i.b.e.Y..._ar.e __ well seiz.ed of the premises above described. as of a good, sure, perfect, absolut~ and indefeasible .. es~te of i~heritance 
1n the law, in fee simple, and tha.t the same are free and clear from all incumbrances whatever------------

~;~he above bargained premises -in the quiet ::;;·;;;e:ble possession of th~~~id pa;t..Y.__or the second pa~ i ?h'cirs and-~;;;: 
.against all and every pet$on or persons lawfully claiming the whole or any part thereor.J.h.e.y_will forever WARRANT AND. DEFEND. 

In Witness Whereof, the said" parLl.f!.S:>f the first part ha..Jl.e..hereun he.il:_},and...S...-and seal.!L_this27.±h.... 
day or_flu.gu.s.:t__:_, A: D., !9 __ 7.3... · 

Wilbur Hamblin 

~.Lz;:u& & £-a 4&/ ---------------'(SEAL) 

Hi degard Behnke 
-------------___,,..,...(SEAL) 

This instrument drafted by 

(Seetloa M.!l (U of tbe WlacoJuin Stature. proy-ldn that allln•t:rumea.n roM ncor-ded •hall ba ... pla.I.IUJ" prl.o.ted or ry~ne.Q. chu.on t.b.1 a.am.n 
of tb1 ar-u,ton, ll.BSU-. WltU.._ &.ad O~Ulr.7)• . , ; · • 

WAllRANTY" DEED-STAT£ OF WlSCONSlN, FORM. NO. 1 •· c. a 1 u.~1 u.,.au.••wd 
: -~· . -. 

-~------;--·-·~ -·r--~-~----·- . .,. 
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Table 2: Groundwater Quality Test Results (Pr. # 4291) 
Former Clark Oil Gas Station# 118, 1037 E. Green Bay St., Shawano, WI 
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6/10/1998 <0.005 2.0 2.4 <0.2 0.84 4.7 1.9 16 <8.0 <0.05 
1113/1998 NT <0.5 <0.5 0.65 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 0.6 NT <0.05 
9/1/1999 NT <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 NT 0.18 
5/3/2000 MW-1 NT <0.13 <0.22 <0.16 <0.20 <0.29 <1.0 <0.23 NT <0.05 
5/3/2000 NT <0.13 <0.22 <0.16 <0.20 <0.29 <1.0 <0.23 NT <0.05 
2/8/2001 NT <0.13 <0.22 <0.16 <0.20 <0.22 <0.29 <0.23 NT NT 

2/14/2002 NT <0.500 <0.500 <0.200 <0.500 <1.0 <1.0 <0.500 NT NT 
6/10/1998 <0.005 0.85 1.8 <0.2 2.0 2.5 <1.0 8.0 <8.0 <0.05 
11/3/1998 NT <0.5 <0.5 2.4 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 0.63 NT <0.05 
9/111999 MW-2 NT <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 NT 0.11 
5/3/2000 NT 2.8 <0.22 <0.16 <0.20 <0.29 <1.0 <0.23 NT <0.05 
2/8/2001 NT <0.13 <0.22 <0.16 <0.20 <0.22 <0.29 <0.23 NT NT 
6/10/1998 <0.005 300 660 <10 2,700 480 150 3,200 <400 5.0 
1113/1998 NT 2 800 180 120 <25 680 190 2,600 NT 8.9 
9/1/1999 NT 150 100 7.6 9.5 520 82 1,600 NT 4.7 
51312000 NT 7.5 0.69 <0.18 0.77 13 - 5 NT 0.3 
2/8/2001 MW-3 NT 120 13 <0.68 I 97 17 260 NT NT 
5122/2002 NT 0.66 2.53 0.44 <0.50 32.4 8.8 29 NT NT 
9/13/2002 NT <0.50 <0.50 <0.20 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 NT NT 
1114/2003 NT <0.50 <0.50 <0.20 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 NT NT 

12fl5/:.!003 NT ND 0.522 <0.20 0.78 2.18 <1.0 7 NT NT 
6/10/1998 <0.005 1,900 180 70 41 580 160 2,300 <200 7.0 
1113/1998 NT 6,600 120 300 78 950 280 3,900 NT 3.6 
9/1/1999 NT 2,800 63 140 44 7 82 1,600 NT 7.0 
5/3/2000 NT 330 2.2 <1.1 2.2 100 - 250 NT 0.98 
2/8/2001 MW-4 NT 3,100 41 77 21 360 70 1,800 NT NT 
5122/2002 NT 172 0.89 0.29 0.84 18.2 7.06 40 NT NT 
9/13/2002 NT <0.50 <0.50 <0.20 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 NT NT 
1/14/2003 NT <0.50 <0.50 <0.20 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 NT NT 
51512003 NT <0.50 <0.50 <0.20 <0.50 <I <I <0.5 NT NT 

12/15/2003 NT <0.50 <0.50 <0.20 <0.50 <I <I <0.50 NT NT 
NR 140PAL 0.0015 0.5 140 12 200 96* 96* 1,000 8 NA 
NR 140ES 0.015 5.0 700 60 1,000 480* 480* 10,000 40 NA 



Table 2: Groundwater Quality Test Results (Pr. # 4291) 
Former Clark Oil Gas Station# 118, 1037 E. Green Bay St., Shawano, WI 
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111311998 NT 10,000 1,200 8,600 140 2,100 620 8,200 NT 6.7 
9/1/1999 NT 550 98 180 9.2 5 16 780 NT 1.8 
5/3/2000 NT 3 300 74 320 36 950 - 3,100 NT 12.0 
2/8/2001 NT 2,300 140 510 33 520 120 2,600 NT NT 

512212002 NT 343 9 18 <5 72 22.4 241 NT NT 
9/1312002 MW-5 NT 1,220 33 78 21.3 414 206 1,500 NT NT 
51512003 NT 1,090 42 58 <25 190 <50 781 NT NT 
8/1312003 NT 2,350 320 98 73.3 562 158 2,320 NT NT 
1211512003 NT 1,260 127 25 27.3 528 73.3 1,280 NT NT 
4/3012004 NT 2,290 367 53 52.6 444 123 2,150 NT NT 
8/1112004 NT 2 230 136 113 23.7 1,480 75.9 /,900 97.8 NT 
12/14/2004 NT 1,820 226 62 ND 470 128 1,860 136 NT 
6/1/2005 NT 1,800 43 100 18 260 58 1,100 86 NT 
6/10/1998 <0.005 30 920 <10 2,700 1,000 330 1,330 5,300 <400 29.0 
11/3/1998 NT 94 530 19 440 490 170 660 2,300 NT 7.6 
9/111999 NT 39 1,100 6.3 1,000 1,100 160 1,260 4,800 NT 12.0 
51312000 NT 89 1,100 <3.2 2,200 1,760 00 1,760 6,400 NT 19.0 
2/8/2001 NT 19 470 <3.2 110 750 190 940 2,000 NT NT 

512212002 
MW-6 

NT 70.2 2,450 <20 648 3 790 1050 4 840 17,300 NT NT 
9/1312002 NT 72.9 1,980 <20 515 2,640 747 3,387 12,600 NT NT 
51512003 NT 222 1,900 21.6 1960 2,560 710 3,270 12,400 NT NT 
8/13/2003 NT 601 2,300 34.4 3 540 2,600 1240 3,840 14,500 NT NT 
1211512003 NT 1130 1,910 36.2 4,720 2,100 594 2,694 13,000 NT NT 
4/3012004 NT 145 2,000 <25.6 64 3 010 871 3,881 12,800 NT NT 
8/11/2004 NT 713 2 570 ND 891 2 860 837 3 697 16,300 886 NT 
12/1412004 NT 114 2,410 ND 486 2 770 899 3,669 14 200 512 NT 
6/1/2005 NT 65 1,500 <9.2 270 1,900 480 2,380 8,300 510 NT 
1115/1999 NT <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <2.0 0.1 
4/14/1999 NT <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 NT <0.05 
9/1/1999 MW-7 NT <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 <0.5 <I <1.0 1.7 NT 0.05 
5/312000 NT <0.13 <0.22 <0.16 <0.20 <0.29 <0.29 <0.23 NT <0.05 
2/8/2001 NT <0.13 <0.22 <0.16 <0.20 <0.29 <0.29 <0.23 NT <0.6 

NR 140PAL 0.00/5 0.5 140 12 200 96* 96* 1,000 8 NA 
NR 140ES 0.015 5.0 700 60 1,000 480* 480* 10,000 40 NA 



Table 2: Groundwater Quality Test Results (Pr. # 4291) 
Former Clark Oil Gas Station# 118, 1037 E. Green Bay St., Shawano, WI 
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6/10/1998 <0.005 1,200 520 <10 5,300 780 270 4,400 <400 16.0 
11/3/1998 NT 2,200 930 360 8,800 1,600 600 9,100 NT 34 
9/111999 NT 490 160 II 1,900 7.8 52 3,200 NT 8.1 
5/3/2000 NT 540 370 <3.2 1,300 670 - 3,100 NT 8.5 
2/8/2001 NT 200 190 <2.6 350 1,000 310 1,310 2,800 NT NT 

5122/2002 
MW-8 

NT 824 674 <100 3 440 1570 576 2146 8,350 NT NT 
9/13/2002 NT 880 606 <40 2 610 1,180 371 1 551 7,170 NT NT 
5/5/2003 NT 1,390 623 116 2,990 2,080 654 2,734 11,700 NT NT 

8113/2003 NT 1,950 765 82.1 2,190 1,430 668 2,098 8,050 NT NT 
12/15/2003 NT 2,360 911 162 2,200 1,890 567 2,457 10,100 NT NT 
4/3012004 NT 1,970 844 159 4,450 1,960 604 2,564 11,400 NT NT 
8/11/2004 NT 1,890 933 <51.11 5 730 2,130 691 2 821 12,200 902 NT 
12114/2004 NT 910 551 ND 658 1,240 419 1,659 6,540 244 NT 
6/1/2005 NT 950 750 <9.2 1,200 1,300 390 1,690 7,300 400 NT 
1115/1999 NT <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <2.0 <0.05 
4/14/1999 MW-9 NT <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 NT <0.05 
9/1/1999 NT 4.3 1.9 0.51 14 3.6 <1.0 21 NT 0.09 
5/3/2000 NT 0.33 0.33 <0.16 <0.20 <0.29 <0.23 NT 0.052 
1115/1999 NT 520 <0.5 73 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 110 1.4 
4/14/1999 NT 1,400 68 210 21 160 50 550 NT 3.8 
9/111999 

MW-10 
NT 410 3 67 4.3 1.5 <1.0 <0.5 NT 1.6 

5/3/2000 NT 75 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 22 - 69 NT 0.5 
2/8/2001 NT 710 6.4 41 5.5 180 38 730 NT NT 

5/22/2002 NT 416 14.5 47.2 3.9 47.2 10.6 57.8 194 NT NT 
9/13/2002 NT 282 4.06 57.1 2.61 11.4 2.97 14.37 57 NT NT 
1114/2003 NT 1920 27.7 84.8 17.1 367 89 456 1,300 NT NT 
5/5/2003 NT 246 30 17.1 <25 106 <50 #VALUE! 263 NT NT 

8113/2003 NT 445 5.05 5.03 3.04 36.4 4.1 40.5 90 NT NT 
12/15/2003 NT <0.5 <0.5 0.671 <0.5 <I <I #VALUE! I NT NT 
4/30/2004 NT 8 <5 <0.51 <5 <5 <5 #VALUE! <5 NT NT 
8111/2004 NT 727 8.62 33.6 6.8 54.7 12.1 66.8 172 16.5 NT 
12/14/2004 NT 45 ND 10.3 ND 29.8 6 35.8 34 11.5 NT 
6/112005 NT 190 14 21 2.2 53 13 66 84 11 NT 

NR 140PAL 0.0015 0.5 140 12 200 96* 96* 1,000 8 NA 
NR140ES 0.015 5.0 700 60 1,000 480* 480* 10,000 40 NA 



Table 2: Groundwater Quality Test Results (Pr. # 4291) 
Former Clark Oil Gas Station# 118, 1037 E. Green Bay St., Shawano, WI 
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911/1999 0.2 <0.5 
5/312000 MW-11 NT <0.13 
2/8/2001 NT <0.13 
1118/2005 TW-1 NT <0.25 

11/8/2005 TW-2 NT <0.25 

6/10/1998 NT <0.5 
11/3/1998 NT <0.5 
1115/1999 NT <50 
4/14/1999 NT <0.5 
9/1/1999 NT <0.5 
5/3/2000 

Field 
NT <0.13 

2/8/2001 NT <0.13 
5/22/2002 Blank 

NT <0.50 
9113/2002 NT <0.50 
111412003 NT <0.50 
5/5/2003 NT <0.50 

12115/2003 NT <0.50 
4/30/2004 NT <0.50 
12/1412004 NT 1.05 
6/1/2005 NT 0.3 
1118/2005 NT <0.25 

NR 140PAL 0.0015 0.5 
NR140ES O.otS 5.0 

Note: NA-Not Applicable 
Bold- Above Enforcement Standard 
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<0.2 <0.5 
<0.16 <0.20 
<0.16 <0.20 
<0.23 <0.11 

<0.23 0.15 

<0.2 <0.5 
<0.2 <0.5 
<20 <50 
<0.2 0.65 
<0.2 <0.5 
<0.16 <0.20 
<0.16 <0.20 
<0.20 <0.50 
<0.20 <0.50 
<0.20 <0.50 
<0.20 <0.50 
<0.20 0.66 
<0.51 <5 
<0.51 <5 
<0.23 <0.11 
<0.23 0.49 

12 200 
60 1,000 

NT-Not Tested 
ltallic-AboveNR 140PAL 
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<1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <2.0 0.05 
<0.29 0.5 NT <0.05 
<0.22 <0.29 <0.23 NT NT 
<0.25 <0.19 <0.39 NT NT 

<0.25 <0.19 <0.39 NT NT 

<1.0 <1.0 <0.5 NT <0.05 
<1.0 <1.0 <0.5 NT <0.05 
<100 <100 <50 NT <0.05 
<1.0 <1.0 <0.5 NT <0.05 
<1.0 <1.0 <0.5 NT <0.05 
<0.29 - <0.23 NT <0.05 
<0.22 <0.29 <0.23 NT NT 
<1.0 <1.0 <0.50 NT NT 
<1.0 <1.0 <0.50 NT NT 
<1.0 <1.0 <0.50 NT NT 
<1.0 <1.0 <0.50 NT NT 
<1.0 <1.0 <0.50 NT NT 
<5 <5 <5 NT NT 
<5 <5 <5 <5 NT 

<0.25 <5 <5 <0.5 NT 
<0.25 <0.19 <0.39 NT NT 
96* 96* 1,000 8 NA 
480* 480* 10,000 40 NA 

• Combined Total of 1,2,4 and 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzenes 
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Table 1 
Summary of Soil Quality Test Results 

Closure Assessment Samples 
NR 720 

Test Description N. UST, Middle RCls 
Sampling Date 1 2/15/03 ---
Sample Depth (feet) 13 ---
PID (Instrument Units) 400 ---
Gasoline Range Organics (GROl 
GRO (mg/kg) 13,300 100 
Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds 
Benzene (ug/kg) 31,300 6 
Ethylbenzene (ug/kg) 231,000 2,900 
Methyl tert-butyl ether _(MTBE) (ug/kg) 568 ---
Toluene (ug/kg) 643,000 1,500 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene (TMB) (ug/kg) 731,000 ---
1,3,5-TMB (ug/kg) 262,000 ---
Total Xylenes (ug/kg) 1,750,000 4,100 
Note: BK = Background 



Table 1: SoiiQuality Test Results (Pr. # 4291) 
Former Clark Oil Gas Station # 118, 1037 E. Green Bay St., Shawano, WI 

HNU 
1,2,4- 1,3,5-

Xylenes, Total 
Date Sample No. 

Reading 
Benzene Ethylbenzene MTBE Toluene Trimethylb Trimethylb 

Total 
GRO 

Lead 
enzene enzene 

ppm ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppm 

4/29/1998 PB-1, S-2, '3-5 135 7,600 9,700 20,000 19,000 292,000 110,000 330,000 3,100 NT 

6/3/1998 B-1, S-2, 3.5'-5.0' >200 <2,500 41,000 <2,500 52,000 150,000 44,000 270,000 4,300 3.4 

6/2/1998 B-2, S-3, 6'-7.5' BK <25 <25 <25 <25 93 50 62 <6.3 1.2 

6/2/1998 8-3, S-3, 6'-7.5' 32 940 190 <25 140 360 140 1,100 8.5 0.86 

6/2/1998 B-4, S-3, 6'-7.5' BK <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <6.3 1 

6/2/1998 B-5, S-3, 6'-7.5' BK <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <6.3 1.6 

6/2/1998 B-6, S-3, 6-7.5' BK <25 <25 <25 <25 100 49 100 <6.2 1.9 

1/14/1999 B-7, S-3, 6'-7.5' BK <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <6.3 NT 

6/3/1998 8-8, S-3, 6'-7.5' >200 830 1500 <170 8,800 8400 2600 20,000 170 4.4 

6/3/1998 B-9, S-3, 6'-7.5' >200 550 900 <25 1,900 2900 850 6,000 71 1.5 

6/3/1998 B-10, S-3, 6'-7.5' BK <25 <25 <25 <25 93 <25 64 <6.0 1.4 

1/14/1999 B-11, S-3, 6'-7.5' BK <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <6.3 NT 

6/3/1998 B-12, S-3, 6-7.5' >200 380 370 <50 1,800 3,300 1,100 5,600 94 16 

1/14/1999 B-13, S-3, 6'-7.5' BK <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <6.0 NT 

6/2/1998 B-14, S-2, 3.5'-5.0' 180 <5,000 90,000 <5,000 110,000 300,000 88,000 510,000 6,500 4.7 

6/2/1998 B-15, S-4, 8.5'-1 0' 40 <25 340 <25 430 540 150 1,900 9.3 1.4 

8/19/1999 B-14(15), S-3, 6'-7.5' BK <25 <25 <25 84 <25 <25 200 <8.5 NT 

6/2/1998 Field Blank <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <5 NT 

1/14/1999 Field Blank <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <5 NT 

Cleanup Goal 25 2,900 ** 1,500 ** .. 4,100 ** ** 
COMM 46.06 Table 1 8,500 4,600 ** 38,000 83,000 11,000 42,000 ** ** 
COMM 46.06 Table 2 1,100 ** ** ** ** ** ** ** .. 

** Denotes no established standard BK Background readmg NT Not tested 
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Boring/WeB Surface PVC 
Number Elevation Elevation 

MW-1 815.24 97.64 
MW-2 814.95 97.48 
MW-3 815.41 97.91 
MW-4 815.17 97.67 
MW-5 816.03 98.64 
MW-6 815.60 98.24 
MW-7 NS 99.24 
MW-8 816.40 98.94 
MW-9 NS 98.54 

MW-10 NS 98.16 
MW-11 NS 98.03 
Average 815.54 98.23 

Boring/WeB Surface PVC 
Number Elevation Elevation 

MW-1 815.24 97.64 
MW-2 814.95 97.48 
MW-3 815.41 97.91 
MW-4 815.17 97.67 
MW-5 816.03 98.64 
MW-6 815.60 98.24 
MW-7 NS 99.24 
MW-8 816.40 98.94 
MW-9 NS 98.54 

MW-10 NS 98.16 
MW-11 NS 98.03 
Average 815.54 98.23 

Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data (Pr. # 4291) 
Former Clark Oil Gas Station# 118, 1037 E. Green Bay St., Shawano, WI 

Depth to G.W. Depth to G.W. Depth to G.W. Depth to G.W. 
G.W. Elev. G.W. Elev. G.W. Elev. G.W. Elev. 

6/1011998 1113/1998 4114/1999 91111999 
3.65 93.99 4.18 93.46 3.44 94.20 4.48 93.16 
3.60 93.88 3.99 93.49 3.30 94.18 4.27 93.21 
4.13 93.78 4.42 93.49 3.83 94.08 4.75 93.16 
4.07 93.60 4.34 93.33 3.72 93.95 5.63 92.04 
4.84 93.80 5.21 93.43 4.59 94.05 5.58 93.06 
4.33 93.91 4.76 93.48 4.07 94.17 5.08 93.16 
NA NA NA NA 3.68 95.56 4.79 94.45 
5.09 93.85 5.51 93.43 4.82 94.12 5.83 93.11 
NA NA NA NA 3.63 94.91 4.59 93.95 
NA NA NA NA 3.48 94.68 5.18 92.98 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.18 92.85 
4.24 93.83 4.63 93.44 3.86 94.39 5.03 93.19 

Depth to G.W. Depth to G.W. Depth to G.W. Depth to G.W. 
G.W. Elev. G.W. Elev. G.W. Elev. G.W. Elev. 

5/22/2002 9/13/2002 5/2/2003 4/30/2004 

3.04 94.60 NM NM NM NM NM NM 
2.95 94.53 3.56 93.92 2.68 94.80 3.05 94.43 
3.39 94.52 3.96 93.95 3.06 94.85 3.55 94.36 
3.22 94.45 3.85 93.82 2.93 94.74 NM NM 
4.18 94.46 4.84 93.80 3.83 94.81 4.22 94.42 
3.70 94.54 4.35 93.89 3.38 94.86 3.70 94.54 
4.29 94.95 4.92 94.32 3.79 95.45 4.56 94.68 
4.43 94.51 5.10 93.84 4.09 94.85 4.40 94.54 
3.97 94.57 4.60 93.94 3.64 94.90 4.24 94.30 
3.85 94.31 4.50 93.66 3.52 94.64 3.94 94.22 
3.11 94.92 4.56 93.47 3.41 94.62 3.76 94.27 
3.65 94.58 4.42 93.86 3.43 94.85 3.94 94.42 

Depth to G.W. 
G.W. Elev. 

5/3/2000 
3.75 93.89 
3.64 93.84 
4.16 93.75 
4.05 93.62 
4.96 93.68 
4.44 93.80 
4.22 95.02 
5.16 93.78 
3.98 94.56 
4.60 93.56 
4.51 93.52 
4.32 93.91 

Depth to G.W. 
G.W. Elev. 

8/1112004 
NM NM 
4.14 93.34 
4.69 93.22 
4.52 93.15 
5.44 93.20 
4.85 93.39 
NM NM 
5.61 93.33 
5.45 93.09 
5.13 93.03 
5.11 92.92 
4.99 93.19 

Note: Surface elevations are given in feet, MSL NA- well not installed at time of sampling 
NS- not surveyed 

NM- not measured 
PVC elevations based on 100 ft. site benchmark 

Depth to G.W. Depth to G.W. 
G.W. Elev. G.W. Elev. 

2/8/2001 2114/2002 
4.62 93.02 4.05 93.59 
4.40 93.08 3.82 93.66 
4.93 92.98 4.21 93.70 
4.70 92.97 4.05 93.62 
5.72 92.92 5.06 93.58 
5.25 92.99 4.61 93.63 
NM NM 5.21 94.03 
5.72 93.22 5.32 93.62 
NM NM 4.84 93.70 
5.26 92.90 4.71 93.45 
5.30 92.73 4.76 93.27 
5.10 92.98 4.60 93.62 

Depth to G.W. Depth to G.W. 
G.W. Elev. G.W. Elev. 

12114/2004 6/112005 
NM NM NM NM 
NM NM NM NM 
NM NM NM NM 
NM NM NM NM 
4.71 88.49 4.62 83.87 
4.18 89.21 4.39 84.82 
NM NM NM NM 
4.93 88.40 4.87 83.53 
NM NM NM NM 
4.39 88.64 4.47 84.17 
NM NM NM NM 
4.55 88.69 4.59 84.10 



curh 

\ 
curl> 

~idcwalk . 

No1c: Offsile well Jocalions 
arc approximnlc. 

\ 

'Tit'll..-2- . 
~ .(!}} $ 
~ uvc:rllcntJclc:ctricliJJc.f 

\ 

Green Bay Street (S.T.H. 29) 

residence 
grau 

Tr" -.1.· rcsltlcnllal & ~ 
_j __ ~ 

asphnll 

G. 
n:1 

MW-7 

\curb 

\ 

lliu:h 

.Q 
ll-6 

MW-J 

........ 
>.:.~ 

I 
N 

I 
iiSflhall 

JHirkinl! lnl. 

LEGEND 

0) Soil Doring~ 

{) Moniloring Well~ 
Live.Dait & Liquor Store. 

(not to scale) 
·····-·--· -·----...... -------·--.--------------·-------'-=-~-=--=-=-==·~--=o!.-------r---::~---_:_ _______ ..:__~----L-----------1 

Figure 5. Groundwater Elevation Contour Map . Clarlc Oil i/118 
Owner 

Nnlional Investments, LLC 
I 037 Ens I Green Day SiJ·eet 

Shawano, WI 53142 

Engineer 

IC. SINGH & ASSOCIATES, INC., 

Engineers & Environmental Management Consultants 

1135 Legion Drjv~,Eirn Grove, Wisconsin 53122, (414) 821-JJ71 

.DATH DRAWNUY REVISJONSBY DATE 

1---------1--A_.S:;..:':;..:Mc.... --1------ ·- ·---- .. 
SCALE. CHECKED BY 

···------. -----1------1-----1 
40' D.K.S. 

I 
0'' 

PROJJ1CTNO. 

4291 
. Si·IEITI' NO. 



II 

curh 

curh 

Marlin's Dry Cleaners 
1025 East Green Bay Sireet 

(not to scale) 

residential T~V -~ 
&~ 

ditch ~-~-~-~----.......___. prupc11'J line. 

/~. u ?-r, rniUle, '3 ' ~--··--·---~---
/ jcnncrerc slope. p.rilu 

/ 

Green Bay Street (S.T.H. 29) 

CD 'b"6 0 
D-12 --, ..... -~ 

curb 

slope 

il:iphnH 

~2.SOCI 
<D 
D-1 

nsphilll 

dii~h 

... 
h_~ 

l 
N 

I 
usph;tll 

JHirkillJ.!. lnt 

· Shawano Counly Fairgrounds 

~~­

B-7 
MW-7 LEGEND 

Nolc: Orfsile well locations 
arc npproximnle. 

. Clark Oil !1118 
Owner 

Nnlional Investments, LLC 
1037 Easl Green Bay S!ree( 

Shawano, WI 53142 

gnus 

residence 

Engineer 

K. SINGH & ASSOCIATES, INC., 

Engineers & Environmental Management Consultants 

1135 Legion Drive, Elm Grove, Wisconsin 53122,(4l4)82l-Jl71 

a.sphnh 

CD Soil Dorings 

Live-Bait & Liquor Store 
(noc to scale) 

() Monitoring Wells 

Benzene concentration in soil 
DATE DRAWN DY REVISIONS BY DATE 

October26, 1998 A.S.M. ----- ----····-
SCALE CHECKED BY 

~;;;;;;;;;;;;;;.~. ~~1-----1----4---l 
40' D.K.S. O'· 

PROJECT NO. 

~1~1 

. SiiEETNO. 
ONE Of'ONU 

' ~-"', 



.0 

curh 

B-1~ 

~IIV-11 

nuh 
sitkwalk 

r5:l 
l:l 

'""'""''"''] 
"I 

Man in's Dry Cleaners 
I 025 E01s1 Green Bay Slrccl 

(not Ill scale) 

r5:l 
l:l 

usphult 
rmrking 1111 

U-13 
MW-10 
~ 

. dill.'h 

ll~>phtlh 

Shaw01no County F<~irgrmmds 

~ 
ll-11 

MW.Y 

Noh:: OITsilc wcllloc•llillllS 
an! approximate. 

Clark Oil #11!! 
Ownl.!r 

National lnv<:stm.:nts. LLC 
1037 East Grccnl3ay Street 

Shawano. WI 53142 

residence 

EngiJJccr 

K. SINGH & ASSOCIATES, INC., 

Engineers & Envimnll\cJHoll Mnnagemcnl (~lliiSUitomts 

tl35 Legion Drive, Elm <Oruvc, Wiscnnsin 53122, Hl4) 821-tl71 

(jJ 
U-Y 

slope 

curb 

Green Bay Street (S.T.l-1. 29) 

(I) 
Il-l 

~ 
ll-1-1 

M\V-(o 

IISJl,ha\\ 

llitch 

J\HIIIJl 

B' 

OS:: - dr~v:oy _ ;? 

~ 
B-7 

MW-7 

Live llait & l.hJUor S.tmc 
(not to scale) 

t 
N 

I 
il~plmh 

p;ukillt! lot 

LEGEND 

CD SoH Borings 

~~ Munitorin~ Wells 

t 
. Figure 6. 'Mnp or Gcolog,ic Cross-Section Locations 

- DATE tlltAWN BY REVISIONS BY DATE 
lktobcr26, 1~98 i\.S.M. 

SCALE CliECKED BY_ ·I2YI 
SliEE'I' NO. 

_____ ll~-------~40' D.K.S. ·---L------....!....---'--_1. ___ _!2~-~;g~ _ _£>!.!_!~ 

I'J(()JECI' NO. 



lld~hl inl"ccl, t.ISI. 

A. A' 

s2o--~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~------ li20 

I B-4 prnJ-.=tty lin\! 
B-10 

MW-4 I 

lll!i . , '-"~:; . ~ . :;.:.-...... ..... . .... ...... ..... ...... ..... ...... Fill ..... ...... 
SM 

..... ...... 
~ 

..... ...... ..... 
J tv ....... 

'7 1!10 

c;Ro • <6.11 [ SM 
Hcrv.clll.' •<!~ 

E.O.B. 

11-3 
MW-3 

SM 

y_ 

v 

h OR!loH.~ u UCII/.CUC •IJ-111 

E.o.n. 

·· · · ·nunn 

U-12 

.: . . , 

CHto•'J~ J 
U..:nt~uc•lXIIL 

E.O.U. 

SM 

-

H-14 
IW-6 l!fiiUIItl MUrfm:C ...... ..... 
:·:::; HI! . .... . . ... . 

SM 

laR0=6.~1Xl 
,J Ucu~.cnc •<5,1)()() 

SM 

JGRo .. x . .s 
Bc!rl.cnc-'J-10 

(il(()uc:b.2 r 
Ucn/.CUI.' •<H L 

Ml. 

E.O.D. 

liiO 

805------------------------------------------------------------------------~~~----------------------------------------
li05 

800--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 80() 

Clark Oil #liS 
Engineer 

Owner K. SINGH &.ASSOCIATES, INC., 

Figure 7. Geologic Section A-A' 
DATE llllAWNIJY 

A.S.M. 
REVISIONS BY 

rn Fill 

E:2 Organic Clay (lnpsuil) 

ill Silly S:uul 

m San~ySill 
GRO Cum:clllnltions in ppm 

Dcnzcnc Cwu:cutrations in pph 

E.O.n. En<l Of Bnring 

\7 Grnundwi\tcr lr:wl in hurdmlc. 

y <innmdwutl~l' ll:velln munltllliu 
Wl'll 
All eh.:vati1111s in ft:l'l. MSL 

DATE 
National lnveslmcnls, LLC 

1037 Ea•t Gr«nllay Str«t 
Shawano. WI 531~2 

Ent!inccrs & Environmental M:ul<~gcmL'Ill C'nnsul!ums 
(Jcl!>hcr 27, I ~~X 

·-···i IOIUZONTAL SCALE ------1----------~----

I'IWJ ECT NO. 

··-··-~2Yi --

I J.\5 txt; inn Driv-e, Elm Gruvc, Wis~.:nnsin 5JI22, (-li-t} H:!J-1 171 ~- j 
II' 25" 

nmCKED BY 

ll.K.S. 
SIIloETNO. 

.. ··- . - ~ ---
ONE OF ONE 



llci~htln r..:ct, /\1St 

szo--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 112() 

1.1 
01/'I'"'Xtlllah.'h•l.:alu•n 

. t•ILIST" 

I I 
1.1-5 

MW-5 ... 
~·:.:·: fill 

---l IllS 

I 

I 
SM 

Y. 

lHO 
I 

<IRO•<h..l [ 
Ocu/a:tll.: •<::!;'i 

I E.O.B. 

I 

:trf'IIIXiillall.: lill."lLIIi'lll 

nl Jol;lllllfllllll~c 

B-11 I MW-Il 
:.·::.·. ... Fill 

S~l 

... iY 
rv 

Cllt<l•1701L 
lJCII/CIII.!•MJII 

E.O. B. 

ll-12 

SM 

-

c;J(().Y4110 
Bcn.-.cnc =:\ttu 

E.O.B. 

ll' 

; 

ll-14 I 
viW-6 Il-l 11-2 Mlff<IL"Cdi!\~llill.ll flriiJ}o!r~vline ...... vtW,2 ···-···-···~\'illl•llf,..,..,. ..... ,.j ................ ~ ..... -· ... ~ .. ........ -· :.\:.-. "l'llf' 

~ ..... 1'111 ~~::~ .,~ .... l'ill ....... 
I ...... 

HIS 

SM SM I 
(ii(C) .. (l.~()Jr 

SM 
l.r IY 

lh;u,ctl\.' •<:'i,IXXlL I 810 

v 
I 

\7 0 ~liHl• 4.)1XI 
Ue1u.cnc •<2,.<1iiX) GRCl=<h.f I SM E.O. B. B..:nz~.:nc =<25 

E.o.n. 
C;RCJ•K·~[ I 

IJclli'.CIIC'"'CJ-10 

805--~------------------------------------------------~~~--------------------------------------~-----------
1105 

800----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 800 

Clark Oil #118 
Engineer Figure 8.~9cologic Section B-B' 

Ownr:r K. SINGH &.ASSOCIATES, INC., 

r:nglll~crs & EnvinlfiJIIl.'lllill Mmlill!L'IIl!:lll ("clllSUIIiiiiiS 

LEGEND 

rn Fill 

8 Or~:111ic Clay (lnpsoil) 

· ill Silly S01n~ 

m SandySill 

ORO C'unr.:c.ntr.llinll!i in ppm 

U~ni'.Cilt! CllllL"CIItralhms in pph 

E.O.B. Enll Of Uurin~ 

\.1 Gruunt.Jwal!.!r levi! I in hurduth! 

Y GnHnulwalcrJcvcl inmtmilorin 
w!!IJ 
All clcvitliun:i in feel, MSL 

J)i\Tii I'IWJE<TNO. 

----- ... niJI ... _. -·· National Investments, LLC 
1037 E:~sl Green !lay Slr<el 

Sh:IW:IJIO, WI 53 1~2 11.15 Legum Drive, Elm Grove, Wixeun•in 53122,HI~JX21-1171 

..... --~~~~;;,'IY:i2_~.~~~~Ly ... __ :=~y 
IIOHIZOt::ffi\LSCALE C'IIEC'KED BY 

~-- 3 ~---------+------~ II' 25' D.K.S. 
SIIEET NO. 

·· ---·<iNi·:oF<>r.iif .. 



Certification of Legal Description 

Parcel Identification Number: 281403001750 

(Former Clark# 118, 1037 E. Green Bay Street, Shawano, WI) 

Former Clark Oil Station in Shawano, Wisconsin, described as "Lots 29, 30 and 31 ofBlock 10 
in Arlington Addition, Being a Subdivision of the Southeast Y4, Section 30, Township 27 North, 
Range 16 East, in the City of Shawano, Wisconsin" and also known as "Lots 29, 30, and 31 in 
Block 10 of Arlington Addition to the City of Shawano, Shawano County, Wisconsin, according 
to the recorded plat thereof." 

I, Christopher G. Sitzmann, attorney for Joanne Eberlein, certify that the legal description 
provided above and on the attached Warranty Deed is complete and accurate to the best of my 
knowledge. The legal description correctly describes the parcel affected by petroleum releases 
from former Clark# 118, 1037 E. Green Bay Street, Shawano, WI. 

& ASSOCIATES, LTD. 

Title: Attorney for Joanne Eberlein 

Date: January 18, 2006 

eberleinlcert oflegal desc.l692 



Off Source Property List 

1. Right-of-Way of Green Bay Street 
City of Shawano 
Mr. Rick Statz 
City Engineer 

Department of Public Works 
2905 E. Richmond Street 

Shawano, WI 54166 

2. Martins One Hour Dry Cleaners 
Mr. Patrick Martin 

1025 E. Green Bay Street 
Shawano, WI54166 

V~A K. SINGH & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
J.\il Engineers, Scientists and Environmental Management Consultants 



January 19, 2006 

Mr. Patrick Martin 
Martin's Dry Clean.ers 
1025 E. Green Bay Road 
Shawano, WI 54166 

Ms. Joanne Eberlein 
N6062 Webers Pt. Court 

Shawano, WI 54166 

Subject: Notification of Potential Groundwater Contamination at 1025 E. Green Bay 
Road, Shawano from Former Clark Oil Station #118, 1037 E. Green Bay Road, 
Shawano, WI 54166. 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

Groundwater contamination that appears to have originated on the property located at 1037 E. 
Green Bay Road, Shawano, Wisconsin has migrated onto your property at 1025 E. Green Bay 
Road, Shawano, Wisconsin. The level of benzene contamination (190 ppb) in the monitoring 
well MW -10 on your property is exceeding the state groundwater Enforcement Standards (ES) of 
5 ppb set forth in chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. However, the environmental 
consultants who have investigated this contamination have informed me that the groundwater 
plume is stable and will naturally degrade over time. I believe that by allowing natural 
attenuation to complete the cleanup, this site will meet the requirements for case closure that are 
found in chapter NR 726, Wisconsin Administrative Code, and I will be requesting that the 
Wisconsin Department of Commerce accept natural attenuation as the final remedy for this site 
and grant closure. Closure means that the Departm~nt will not be requiring any further 
investigation or cleanup action to be taken, other than the reliance on natural attenuation. 

Since you are not the responsible party for the groundwater contamination on your property, 
neither you nor any subsequent owner of your property will be held responsible for investigation 
or cleanup of this groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owners comply 
with the requirements of section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing access to your 
property for environmental investigation or cleanup if access is required. For further information 
on the requirements of section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, you may call 1-800-367-6076 for 
calls originating in Wisconsin, or 608-264-6020 if you are calling from out of state or within the 
Madison Area, to obtain a copy of the Department of Natural Resources' publication #RR-589, 
Fact Sheet 10: Guidance for Dealing with Properties Affected by Off-Site Contamination. 



. Nlartin's Dry Cleaners 
·Page 2 

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce will not review my closure request for at least 30 days 
after the date of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have the right to contact the 
Department to provide any technical information that you may have that closure should not be 
granted for this site. If you would like to submit any information to the Wisconsin Department of 
Commerce that is relevant to the closure request, you should mail the information to: Ms. Beth 
Erdman ofthe Wisconsin Department of Commerce, 2129 Jackson Street, Oshkosh, WI 54901. 

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater contamination 
exceeds chapter 140 groundwater enforcement standards will be listed on the Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources' geographic information system (GIS) Registry of Closed 
Remediation Sites. The information on the GIS Registry includes maps showing the location of 
properties in Wisconsin where groundwater contamination above chapter 140 enforcement 
standards was found at the time the case was closed. The GIS Registry will be available to the 
general public on the Department of Natural Resources' internet web site. Please review the 
enclosed legal description of your property, and notify me within the next 30 days if the legal 
description is incorrect. 

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on your 
property, special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the 
residual grollildwater contamination. Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on your 
property in the future will first need to call the Diggers Hotline (1-800-242-8511) if your 
property is located outside of the service area of a Municipally owned water system, or contact 
the Drinking Water program within the Department of Natural Resources because your property 
is located within the designated service area of a municipally owned water system, to determine 
ifthere is a need for special well construction standards. 

Once the Department makes a decision on my closure request, it will be documented in a letter. 
If the Department grants closure, you may obtain a copy of this letter by requesting a copy from 
me, by writing to the agency address given above or by accessing the DNR GIS registry of 
Closed Remediation Sites on the internet at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur. A copy of 
the closure letter is included as part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed 'Remediation 
Sites. 

If you need more information, you may contact my attorney Mr. Christopher G. Sitzmann at 
Sitzmann & Associates, Ltd., 103 E College Avenue, Suite 301, Appleton, WI (920-733-3963), 
or you may contact Ms. Beth Erdman of the Wisconsin Department of Commerce, 2129 Jackson 
Street, Oshkosh, WI 54901 (920-303-5410). 

eberlein/martin.ltr.l692 
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K~A K. SINGH & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Engineers, Scientists and Environmental Management Consultants 

January 12, 2006 

Mr. Rick Statz, P .E. 
City Engineer . 
Department of Public Works 
2905 E. Richmond Street 
Shawano,VVI54166 

Project #4291 

Subject: Notification of Residual Contamination within Right-of Way of E. Green Bay 
Road along Former Clark Oil Station # 118, 1037 E. Green Bay Road, Shawano, 
WI. 
(BRRTS #03-59-186613, Commerce #54166-2203-37) 

Dear Mr. Statz: 

The purpose of this letter is to notify the City of Shawano regarding a potential residual petroleum 
contamination in soil and groundwater within the right-of-way of E. Green Bay Road along the 
former Clark Oil Station# 118 at 1037 E. Green Bay Road, and Martin's Dry Cleaners at 1025 E. 
Green Bay Road, Shawano, WI. 

An elevated petroleum contamination was noted in boring B-3 and groundwater monitoring well 
MW-10 performed during remedial investigation (refer to Figure 1). Soil quality test results are 
summarized Table 1. Elevated petroleum contamination in soil boring B-3 indicates that there is a 
potential. for residual contamination along the north side walk within the right-of-way of E. Green 
Bay Road along the former Clark Oil Station # 118. A plume of residual soil contamination is 
shown in Figure 2. Elevated benzene concentration in monitoring well MW-10 indicates that there 
is potential of the petroleum contaminants migration to the right-of-way of E. Green Bay Road 
along the Martin's Dry Cleaners .. A plume of benzene concentration in grounqwater is shown on 
Figure 3. Groundwater quality test results are summarized in Table 2. 

Please use the above details for your infoirnation and records. It is our understanding that the 
residual contamination will be remediated by natural attenuation. Please call us at (262)821-1171, if 
you have any questions regarding this submittal. 

Sincerely, 

K. SINGH & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

(~4rwv0; 
..,. Keyur v~;asia, M. s. 

Staff Engineer 

~oNj.M 
Pratap N. Singh, Ph.D., P.E. 
Project Manager 

cc: Christopher G. Sitzmann I Sitzmann & Associates Ltd, 103 East College A venue, 
Suite 301, Appleton, WI 54911 

Ms. Kamala Singh I PECF A Claim File 

1135 Legion Drive, Elm Grove, WI 53122 · Phone: (262) 821-1171 Fax: (262) 821-1174 email: singh@execpc.com 




